504193196 01/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4239871 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aaron J. Hjelle	03/09/2015
William E. Cohn	03/10/2015
Richard F. Schroeder	04/09/2015
James F. Buck	03/09/2015
Karl R. Leinsing	08/25/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARDIL, INC.
Street Address:	505 NORTH HIGHWAY 169
City:	PLYMOUTH
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15218675

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612) 335-5070
Email: apsi@fr.com
Correspondent Name: PAUL WESTERN

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 30197-0040002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JUDITH A. WITZEL

SIGNATURE: /Judith A. Witzel/

DATE SIGNED: 01/24/2017

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 041063 FRAME: 0885

504193196

PATENT REEL: 041063 FRAME: 0886

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Aaron Hjelle, of 14821 Blackfoot St, Andover MN 55306; William E. Cohn M.D., of 4540 Magnolia Street, Bellaire, Texas 77401; Richard F. Schroeder, of 5497 E. Danube Road NE Fridley, MN 55432; James F. Buck, of 6803 Rachel Ridge Court, Independence, MN 55359; Karl R. Leinsing, of 77 Spur Rd., Dover, NH 03820; hereby assign to MARDIL, INC., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 505 North Highway 169, Suite 365, Plymouth, MN 55441, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled CARDIAC TREATMENT SYSTEM, filed October 14, 2013, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 14/053,261, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

DATE: 4 W4 295	i Akon i we dis	*
STATE OF)	
) SS.	
COUNTY OF		
On	, before me, the undersigned	I, a notary public for the State
me on the basis of satist Assignment, who acknowl	nally appeared AARON HJELLE personal factory evidence) to be the person whose ledged having executed the same in his autiment, the person or the entity upon behal	e name is subscribed to this athorized capacity and that by
WITNESS my han	d and official seal.	
	Notary Public	

DATE: 3 · 10 · 2015 W/LLIAM E. COHN M.D.

STATE OF ZEVAS

) SS.

COUNTY OF

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

KATHERINE A HATCHER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM. EXP APRIL 26, 2018

(JAMA) Notary Public

n A Statell

date: <u>09 Afril, 201</u>	SCHARD F. SCHROEDER
STATE OF MENNESUTA COUNTY OF MINER)) SS.
On Of APPIL, 2019 of Minnesota, there personally approved to me on the basis of satisthis Assignment, who acknowledge	, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State peared RICHARD F. SCHROEDER personally known to me (of factory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed the daying executed the same in his authorized capacity and that nent, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal.
	Notary Public

Assignment Page 4 of 6

DATE: MAICH 9, 2015 JANES F, DOCK	
STATE OF	
() SS,	
COUNTY OF	
COUNTY OF, before me, the undersigned, a notary publical Minnesota, these percentile appeared IAMES E. PLICE paragraphs become at an	ic for the State
of <u>Minnesota</u> , there personally appeared JAMES F. BUCK personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is sub Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capac his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he this Assignment.	e (or proved to scribed to this ity and that by
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Notary Public	

DATE: August 25, 2014

KARL R. LEINSING

STATE OF New Hampstice

SS.

COUNTY OF Rocking Lan

On <u>Recest 2-5, 2010</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>New Hampshire</u>, there personally appeared KARL R. LEINSING personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Robert Alam Perry II V Notary Public, State of New Hampshire My Commission Expires June 6, 2017

50895477.doc

Assignment Page 6 of 6